

No. 18-96

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TENNESSEE WINE AND  
SPIRITS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ZACKARY W. BLAIR, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF  
THE TENNESSEE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE  
COMMISSION; TENNESSEE FINE WINES &  
SPIRITS, LLC, DBA TOTAL WINE SPIRITS BEER  
& MORE; and AFFLUERE INVESTMENTS, INC.,  
DBA KIMBROUGH FINE WINE & SPIRITS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
AFFLUERE INVESTMENTS, INC.**

---

---

ANYA BIDWELL  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Avenue  
Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-5936  
abidwell@ij.org

DANA BERLINER  
JEFFREY H. REDFERN  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
dberliner@ij.org  
jredfern@ij.org

MICHAEL E. BINDAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University Street  
Suite 1730  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 957-1300  
mbindas@ij.org

*Counsel for Respondent Affluere Investments, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Twenty-First Amendment Does Not Empower Tennessee To Impose Durational Residency Requirements For Retail Liquor Licenses .....	12
A. The Nondiscrimination Principle Applies To All State Alcohol Laws, Not Merely Those Regulating Out-Of-State Products .....	13
B. After <i>Granholm</i> , Discriminatory Laws Are Not Saved By The “Core” Concerns Of The Twenty-First Amendment.....	19
C. Even If The “Core” Concerns Test Still Applies, Tennessee’s Durational Residency Requirements Fail It.....	24
II. Tennessee’s Durational Residency Requirements Violate The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Court Can And Should Reach The Privileges Or Immunities Issue .....	29
B. This Court’s Privileges Or Immunities Precedent Protects A Newly-Arrived Resident’s Right To Be Treated On Equal Terms With Longtime Residents .....	30
C. As Originally Understood, The Clause Protected The Right To Migrate In Connection With Employment .....	38
1. The Right To Migrate In The Antebellum Period.....	38
2. The Right To Migrate In The Early Postbellum Years .....	42
3. The Joint Committee On Reconstruction .....	46
4. Debate Over The Civil Rights Act Of 1866 And Other Pre-Fourteenth Amendment Legislation .....	48
5. Debate Over The Fourteenth Amendment .....	53
6. Understanding Of The Ratifying Public .....	57
D. Invalidating The Durational Residency Requirements Would Promote, Not Hinder, Federalism .....	62
CONCLUSION .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002).....	24, 25
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liq- uor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	16
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Alu- minum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	31, 39, 40, 41
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	33
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	29
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	16
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964) .....	14, 20
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	28, 29
<i>Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Huskey</i> , 666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , No. 17-2495, 2018 WL 6191351 (7th Cir. Nov. 28, 2018) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. BT Invest. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	18
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. 598 (1821) .....	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	33
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	9
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	17, 24
<i>Pete's Brewing Co. v. Whitehead</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (W.D. Mo. 1998) .....	24
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	33
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	29
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	12, 17
<i>Travis v. Yale &amp; Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920).....	29
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939) .....	9
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) .....	62
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Or. Const. of 1857, art. XVIII, § 4 .....	41
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES & CODES	
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	48, 53
Second Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866).....	52, 53, 54
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(2)(A) .....	3, 4, 5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(3)(A) .....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(3)(B) .....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(3)(D).....	4



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-208(b)(2) .....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-208(c) .....	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-213(a) .....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Lost Clause: The Court Redis-</i> <i>covers Part of the Fourteenth Amendment,</i> New Republic, June 14, 1999 .....	57, 61
Chester J. Antieau, <i>The Original Understanding</i> <i>of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1981) .....	59
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1859) .....	42
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	<i>passim</i>
David E. Bernstein, <i>Only One Place of Redress</i> (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
David E. Bernstein, <i>The Law and Economics of</i> <i>Post-Civil War Restrictions on Interstate Mi-</i> <i>gration by African-Americans</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (1998) .....	42, 43, 44, 45
Davison M. Douglas, <i>Contract Rights and Civil</i> <i>Rights</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 1541 (2002) .....	43
Dayton Daily Journal (Ohio), July 9, 1866 .....	59
Douglas R. Egerton, <i>The Wars of Reconstruction</i> (2014) .....	42
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction</i> (updated ed. 2014) .....	43, 45, 46, 49
Jack M. Balkin & Sanford Levinson, <i>Thirteen</i> <i>Ways of Looking at Dred Scott</i> , 82 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 49 (2007) .....	40, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (rev. ed. 1965) .....	54
James E. Bond, <i>Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment in North Carolina</i> , 20 Wake Forest L. Rev. 89 (1984) .....	60
James E. Bond, <i>The Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in Illinois, Ohio, and Pennsylvania</i> , 18 Akron L. Rev. 435 (1985) .....	59
James W. Fox Jr., <i>Publics, Meanings and the Privileges of Citizenship</i> , 30 Const. Comment. 567 (2015) .....	46
Jennifer Roback, <i>Southern Labor Law in the Jim Crow Era: Exploitative or Competitive?</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1161 (1984) .....	43, 44, 45
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Coming Crisis of Work in Constitutional Perspective</i> , 82 Cornell L. Rev. 523 (1997) .....	38, 63
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Saenz Sans Prophecy: Does the Privileges or Immunities Revival Portend the Future—or Reveal the Structure of the Present?</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 110 (1999) .....	63
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge</i> (1986) .....	58
Oscar Zeichner, <i>The Legal Status of the Agricultural Laborer in the South</i> , 55 Political Science Quarterly 412 (1940) .....	45
Philadelphia North American and United States Gazette, June 30, 1868 .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Philip Hamburger, <i>Privileges or Immunities</i> , 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 61 (2011).....	51, 52, 54
<i>Political Affairs: National Politics: The Proposed Constitution Amend.—What it Provides</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 15, 1866.....	58
Privileges and Immunities Act, H.R. Res. 437, 39th Cong. (1st Sess. 1866) .....	51, 52
<i>Proceedings of the Republican Union State Con- vention</i> (Sept. 5, 1866).....	58
Raymond T. Diamond, <i>National and Local Per- spectives on States’ Use of Criminal Law to Regulate Undocumented or Unauthorized Mi- gration</i> , 12 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L. 375 (2011).....	39
Rebecca E. Zietlow, <i>Congressional Enforcement of Civil Rights and John Bingham’s Theory of Citizenship</i> , 36 Akron L. Rev. 717 (2003) .....	41
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruc- tion, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. ....	47, 48
Robert Cruden, <i>The Negro in Reconstruction</i> (1969).....	42
<i>Speech of Hon. Columbus Delano</i> , Cincinnati Com- mercial, Aug. 31, 1866 .....	59
Tennessee Alcoholic Beverage Commission, Minutes of April 25, 2017 Comm’n Meeting (May 23, 2017).....	2, 6
<i>The National Question: The Constitutional Amend- ments—National Citizenship</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 10, 1866 .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Theodore Brantner Wilson, <i>The Black Codes of the South</i> (1965) .....	43
W. Jeffrey Bolster, <i>Black Jacks</i> (1997) .....	39
W.E.B. Du Bois, <i>Black Reconstruction</i> (1935) .....	44
Wadesboro Argus, Oct. 11, 1866 .....	60
William Cohen, <i>At Freedom's Edge</i> (1991).....	43, 44
William Cohen, <i>Negro Involuntary Servitude in the South, 1865-1940: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 42 J. of S. Hist. 31 (1976) .....	44
